i% SOM:E;.Sggcial Publication ISSN: 0972-2351
n g A

BIBLIOGRAPHY

Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology of Perna viridis,
Crassostrea madrasensis and Villorita cyprinoides
(Mollusca: Pelecypoda) of India

D. Prema, N. K. Sanil & P. S. Sivaprasad

Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute
(Indian Council of Agricultural Research)

P. B. No. 1603, Ernakulam North P. O.

Kochi - 682 018, Kerala, India




BIBLIOGRAPHY

Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology of Perna viridis,

Crassostrea madrasensis and Villorita cyprinoides
(Mollusca: Pelecypoda) of India

A P Cess Funded National Network Project on

National Risk Assessment Programme
for Fish and Fish Products for Domestic and
International Markets

D. Prema, N. K. Sanil & P. S. Sivaprasad

/// Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute
/ (Indian Council of Agricultural Research) f A
P. B. No. 1603, Ernakulam North P. 0. 3 * &2

Kochi - 682 018, Kerala, India h

.

*"””"uuw

¥
oy



© 2006 Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute, Kochi

Citation style

Prema, D., N. K. Sanil & P. S. Sivaprasad, 2006.

Bibliography: Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology of Perna viridis,
Crassostrea madrasensis and Villorita cyprinoides (Mollusca: Pelecypoda)
of India. Cent. Mar. Fish. Res. Inst. Spl. Publ., 88: 67pp.

Published by:

Prof. (Dr.) Mohan Joseph Modayil
Director

Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute
Kochi - 682 018

Printed at:

St. Francis Press, St. Benedict Road
Ernakulam North. Kochi-682 018.

Ph: 0484-2391456



Phone (Off) 0484-2394867/
Ext. 2391407
Telegram : CADALMIN EKM

FHT GO WIS IR FEF T far o1 sssaoso09
e 1 | 1603, TIUTEET, S - 682018
CENTRAL MARINE FISHERIES RESEARCH INSTITUTE
POST BOX NO. 1603, ERNAKULAM, COCHIN - 682 018
(urer i srEeE W)

(Indian Council of Agricultural Research)

FOREWORD

The study on the parasites, diseases and toxicology of bivalve
molluscs was initiated in India with the establishment of various
fisheries research institutions under central and state governments
and universities. Naturally, a great volume of literature has
accumulated over the years which was scattered in different

regional, national and international journals, proceedings, bulletins,
special publications and post graduate, doctoral and post doctoral theses. It was
found extremely difficult for a researcher to access information from these sources.
Even though, on -line access of the literature has minimized the difficulties, the
unprecedented increase in the costs and financial constraints coupled with the
incompleteness of the bibliographic citations of the literature, researchers still resort
to manual search of bibliography.

Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute has always given prime
consideration to documenting bibliographies. The Institute has published more than a
dozen bibliographies on various aspects of finfishes and shellfishes. It is gratifying to
note that for the first time, the parasites, diseases and toxicology of three commercially
important bivalves form a theme for bibliography. The present bibliography has been
an output from the AP Cess Funded National Network Project on National Risk
Assessment Programme for Fish and Fish Products for Domestic and International
Markets. | am hopeful that the Bibliography on Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology of
Perna viridis, Crassostrea madrasensis and Villorita cyprinoides (Mollusca:
Pelecypoda) of India, will serve as a ready source of reference for future investigators
in this field. | congratulate the project personnel for the commendable effort in bringing
out this publication.

Cochin - 18 Prof. (Dr.) Mohan Joseph Modayil
20-02-2006 Director



PREFACE

A proper understanding of the hazards associated with the fishery
products on national basis has been the primary objective of the AP Cess
Funded National Network Project on National Risk Assessment Programme
for Fish and Fish Products for Domestic and International Markets. In this
connection, the bibliography is prepared with the sole aim to compile all the
available literature on this subject to produce a ready source of reference
material for future investigators. In spite of the meticulous task and
completeness, the authors express their regrets for any errors or omissions.

A host of well wishers have rendered wholehearted support,
encouragement and valuable suggestions in bringing out this publication.
The Principal Investigator wish to place on record our indebtedness to the
authorities of ICAR- AP Cess Funded National Network Project for the financial
assistance. The Pl gratefully acknowledge the liberal help extended by
Dr. S. Ayyappan, DDG (Fy), ICAR. | express my deep sense of gratitude to
Prof. (Dr.) Mohan Joseph Modayil, Director, CMFRI, Kochi for the moral support,
constructive criticism and encouragements for this endeavor. The advice
and guidance of Dr. M. Rajagopalan, Head, FEM Division, CMFRI, Kochi are
thankfully acknowledged. | am extremely obliged to Dr. P. K. Surendran,
National Project Leader and Head, MFB Division, CIFT, Kochi,
Dr. K. K. Appukuttan, Principal Scientist, MF Division and Shri. Edwin
Joseph,Technical Officer-in-Charge, Library and Documentation Section,
CMFRI, Kochi for critically going through the manuscript and offering
suggestions for improvement. | place on record the highest level of
appreciation to the co-authors, without their unfailing support this bibliography
would not have been possible.

Cochin - 18 Dr. D. Prema

20-02-2006 (Principal Investigator & Senior Scientist)



Contents

Foreword
Preface
Introduction
Section |
Perna viridis
Section Il
Crassostrea madrasensis
Section llI
Villorita cyprinoides

Author Index

7-27

31-44

47 -56
57-67



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasties and Toxicology

Introduction

Peninsular India is endowed with extensive and valuable
molluscan resources along the coasts, bays, backwaters, estuaries
and the seas surrounding the sub continent. The shellfishes/molluscs
belong to different taxonomic groups, namely, mussels, oysters, clams,
whelks, chanks, squids and cuttle fishes. These groups are ofimmense
economic importance and have been exploited since time immemorial
for food, pearls and shells.

Studies on the commercially important marine molluscs of India
date back to the turn of the nineteenth century (Nevill, 1877; Melvill,
1893; Melvill & Abercrombie,1893). Nevill (loc cit.) presented a
.com“prehensive list of molluscs available in the Indian waters. J. J. Hornell
realised the scope of bivalve mariculture and carried out extensive
investigations for more than four decades (1906- 1948) on the molluscan
resources in the country. But it was only after the establishment of
Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute in 1947, the study on the
biology, fisheries and culture of different species of marine molluscs got
momentum.

Among the different varieties of marine molluscs, species
belonging to the family Pelecypoda, popularly known as bivalves, have
unique significance in the capture and culture fisheries of the country. In
India, three species of bivalves, namely, green mussel (Perna viridis),
edible oyster (Crassostrea madrasensis) and black clam (Villorita
cyprinoides) are abundant and enjoys greater acceptance. In addition to
human consumption, all the three species are widely used as major
ingredients in commercial shrimp feeds.

In the light of the recent setbacks in shrimp culture industry,
farmers all over the country are looking for oyster and mussel culture as
an alternative source of income. Eventhough bivalve culture in the country
started during the middle of the last century, mariculture of bivalves in




C M F R 1 Special Publication No. 88

its present form gained importance and public acceptance since 1990s.

Despite their economic significance, bivalves can act as potential
reservoirs of parasites/commensals, pathogens and foulers and are
known for their ability to accumulate a variety of toxicants/pollutants,
since they are filter feeders. Though less investigated, occurrences of
diseases/mortalities are also a regular phenomenon in the wild and
culture stocks of bivalves in the country.

During the last 5 decades, considerable efforts have been made
to study the different aspects of bivalves including taxonomy, biology
and culture. But much attention has not been given to the parasitological,
pathological and toxicological aspects of the commercially important
bivalve molluscs.

In this context, it is necessary to create a greater awareness
among the scientists and farmers about the possible havocs related to
the culture of bivalves. Therefore it is imperative to intensify the studies
on bivalve pathology and toxicology for which a sound literature database
is highly essential. In view of this strongly felt need, it was thought
worthwhile to compile the relevant literature pertinent to the studies done
on associates, commensals/ symbionts, foulers, parasites/pathogens,
diseases and toxicology of P, viridis, C. madrasensis and V. cyprinoides
from the Indian subcontinent.

The present bibliography includes original research works which
appeared in standard Indian and foreign journals, bulletins, special
publications and proceedings. Unpublished literature in the form of
M. Sc. and M. Phil. dissertations and Ph. D. thesis were also included.
Maximum efforts have been taken to include all the information available
till June 2005. But it is not claimed to be complete in itself. Some
publications, which must have appeared in obscure journals, would have
been left out. Nevertheless, itis hoped that this bibliography would serve
the scientists and students working on pathological and toxicological
aspects of bivalves in India and abroad as a useful guide.



Ba‘b!r’ograplw of Diseases, Pgrasires and Toxicology

For the convenience of the users, the information is presented
here under three sections, followed by an index. Section | dealing with
the literature on parasites/pathogens, diseases and toxicants related to
Perna viridis, Section Il on the above aspects of Crassostrea madrasensis
and Section lll on Villorita cyprinoides.



SECTION 1



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

Perna viridis (Linnaeus, 1758)

Mussels belonging to the genus Perna (= Mytilus) are exploited
in considerable quantities from different parts of the Indian coastline.
Kuriakose and Nair (1976) reported that the mussels of the genus Mytilus
do not occur in India and the species M. viridis should be redesignated
as Perna viridis. Two species of Perna have been recorded along the
Indian coast so far, they are P viridis (green mussel) and P indica
(brown mussel).

Taxonomic Position
Phylum : Mollusca
Class : Pelecypoda
Order : Filibranchia
Family : Mytilidae
Genus : Perna
Species : P, viridis (Linnaeus, 1758)

Synonyms
Myaperna Linnaeus (1758). Sys. Naturae, 10: 671.
Mytilus viridis Lynge (1909). Mem. Acad. Res. Sci. Lett.
Denmark, 5: 23.
Lamy (1937) J. deConchoal., 80: 5-71.
Hornell (1921).
Gravely (1941). Bull. Madras Govt. Mus., 5: 35-37.
Paul (1942). Proc. Indian Acad. Sci., 15: 1-10.
Jones (1951). J. Bombay nat. Hist. Soc., 49: 519-528.
Mytilus smaragdinus Annandale (1916). Mem. Indian Mus.,
5: 350-360.
Hornell (1917). Madras Fish. Bull., 11: 1-51.



C M F R I Special Publication No. 88

Rao (1941). Sci. Cult., 7: 69-78.
Perna viridis Kuriakose & Nair (1976). Aqua. Biol., 1: 25-36.

Common Names
English - Green Mussel
Malayalam - Kadukka, Kallummalkai
Tamil — Pachai alli

Distinctive characters

Large (upto 230 mm in length
and 72 mm in height), elongate, sub-
triangular, arched, beak like shell with
pointed anterior end. The dorsal
margin of the shell is angularly convex
in the middle. Posterior margin is
broadly rounded and ventral margin
is slightly concave. Valves are
strongly flattened, particularly in the

anterior part. The surface of the shell
is strongly decussately striated.
Ligament is strong and elongated. The surface of the shell is covered by
firm, horny, bright green periostracum. The mussel attaches to the
substratum by means of a tough, thin, flexible byssus thread secreted
by the byssus gland present in the byssus cavity and foot,

The soft body has visceral mass, with two pairs of gills covered
by a pair of mantle lobes, which are united dorsally and free ventrally.
The gonad extends into the lobes of mantle. The mantle is creamy but
during sexual maturity it becomes deep reddish orange in female. The
foot is much reduced, tongue shaped and has a groove on the posterior
side.



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

Distribution

P, viridis is distributed in the Northern Indian Ocean around the
mainland coast of South East Asia, Philippines, South Africa and New
Zealand, China and Siam. In India the species occurs all along the East
and West coasts. On the East coast, it occurs as small beds along the
Chilka lake, Visakhapatanam, Kakinada, Chennai, Pondicherry,
Cuddalore, Porto Novo and Port Blair. On the West coast, extensive
beds are found along Kollam, Alapuzha, Kochi, Kozhikode to Kasargode,
Mangalore, Karwar, Goa, Bhatia Creek, Malvan, Ratnagiri and Gulf of
Kutch.

Habitat

P. viridis is found in open coasts, harbours, mouth of estuaries
and rivers where the salinity is almost equal to seawater. They occur
from intertidal zones to a depth of 15m, usually attached to rocfis, pilings
and other hard objects.



C M F R I Special Publication No. 88

ANNONYMOUS
1983 Approaches to finfish and shellfish pathology
investigations. Cent. Mar. Fish. Res. Inst. Spl. Publ.,
11:1-43,
ABDULLAPPA, M. K. & J. S. S. LAKSHMINARAYANA
1968  Pathogenesis of helminths in the mollusca and their
relationship to water quality. Proc. Symp. Mollusca,
Mar. Biol. Ass. India, 3; 758-779.
AJITHKUMAR, B. S. & K. ALAGARSWAMI
1986  Effect of pollution due to coconut husk retting on
reproductive potential of green mussel. Proc. Natn.
Sem. Mussel Watch, Sch. Mar. Sci., Cochin Univ. Sci.
Tech., Cochin, India, 13-14 Feb., 1986, p.181.
ANAND, P.T., J. RAJAGANAPATHI & J. K. P. EDWARD
1997  Antibacterial activity of marine molluscs from Porto
Novo region. Indian J. mar. Sci., 26: 206-208.
BHATT, Y. M., V. N. SASTRY, S. M. SHAH & T. M. KRISHNAMOORTHY
1966  Zinc, manganese and cobalt contents of some marine
bivalves from Bombay. Int. Indian Ocean Exped. Newsl.,
4(2):19.
CHIDAMBARAM, N.
1991 Do some extrinsic factors influence on nickel
accumulation by the mussel, Perna viridis. A field
study. Indian J. Environ. Prot., 11(6): 436-442.
CHIDAMBARAM, N.
1891  The green mussel Perna viridis as an indicator of copper
pollution along Madras coast, Bay of Bengal. Indian J.
Environ. Prot., 11(10): 727-732.
CHIDAMBARAM, N.
1992  Variability of zinc concentration in relation to size, sex
and some environmental factors in the green mussel,

10



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

Perna viridis, along the Madras coast, Bay of Bengal.
Indian J. Environ. Prot., 12(2): 123-128.
CHIDAMBARAM, N.
1992  Copper distribution potential in Perna viridis. Indian J.
Environ. Prot., 12(5): 359- 365.
CHIDAMBARAM, N.
1992  Cadmium status in Perna viridis — A field study. Indian
J. Environ. Prot., 12(11): 853-859.
CHIDAMBARAM, N.
1992 An assessment of zinc association in Perna viridis.
Indian J. Environ. Prot., 12(12): 881-889.
DEVI, P, V. JAYASREE, C. G. NAIK, P. S. PARAMESHWARAN, T. V.
RAVEENDRAN & S.Y. KAMAT
1998  Antifouling activity of Indian marine invertebrate against
the green mussel Perna viridis (Linnaeus). J. mar.
Biotechnol., 6(4): 229-232.
D’SILVA, C. & T. W. KUREISHY
1978 Experimental studies on the bioaccumulation of copper
and zinc in the green mussel. Mar. Poll. Bull., 9. 187-
190.
D’SILVA, D.
1980  Studies on the toxicity of pesticides oil combinations
on a few marine invertebrates. M.F.Sc. Dissertation,
Univ. Agric. Sci., Mangalore, India.
D’SILVA, D. & A. ROW
1984  Relative toxicity of oil dispersants to Mytilus viridis and
Macrobrachium idella. Indian J. mar. Sci., 13: 42.
EKNATH, A. E.
1978 Studies on the bicassay of a few marine organisms
employing various industrial effluents. M.F.Sc.
Dissertation, Univ. Agric. Sci., Mangalore, India.

1



C M F R Special Publication No. 88

EKNATH,A.E. & N. R. MENON

1978  Effect of organochlorine on the life and activity of non-
target marine animals. Proc. All India Symp. Pesticide
Residues Environ., UNDP/ICAR/UAS, 513-519.

EKNATH, A. E. & N. R. MENON '

1979  Effect of mercury on tolerance and byssogenesis in

two tropical marine bivalves. Proc. 14" European Symp.
) Mar. Biol., Hamburg.
EKNATH, A. E. & N. R. MENON

1980 Toxicology of the green mussel, Perna viridis with
reference to Cd pollution. Symp. Environ. BARC/CSIR/
NIO (Abstract)

EKNATH, A.E. & N. R. MENON

1983  Mercury toxicity in two intertidal tropical marine

molluscs. Fish. Technol., 20: 84-89.
GEORGE, C.

1985  Biochemical changes associated with processing of
shellfishes and flavour constituents of body meat and
claw meat of crab. Ph. D. Thesis, Cochin Univ. Sci.
Tech., Cochin, India.

GEORGE, S. G.

1983 Heavy metal detoxification in Mytilus kidney —An in
vitro study of Cd and Zn - binding to isolated tertionary
lysosomes. Comp. Biochem. Physiol., 76(C): 59-65.

GORE, P. 8., 0. RAVEENDRAN, T. 8. G. IYER, P. R. G. VARMA & V.
N. SANKARANARAYANA

1992  Bacterial contamination of mussel at Mahe estuary,

Malabar coast. Fish. Technol., 29(1): 57-61.
HAKINS, A. J. S., B.L.BAYNE, N. R. MENON & R. DAMODARAN

1886 The mussels Perna viridis and Perna indica as

transplantable indicators of pollution. Comparison of

12



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

their metabolic response to reductions of both oxygen
tension and salinity. Proc. Natn. Sem. Mussel Watch,
Sch. Mar. Sci., Cochin Univ. Sci. Tech., Cochin, India,
13-14 Feb., 1986, 51-64.

HARKANTRA, S.N.,A. NAIR, Z. A. ANSARI & A. H. PARULEKAR

1977  Some observations on the biology of Balanus amphitrite
D. fouling the cultured green mussel in Goa waters.
Mahasagar— Bull. Natn. Inst. Oceanogr., India, 10(3&4):
165-168.

JAMADAR, Y. A. & A. CHOUDHURY

1983 Investigations on parasitic ciliates (Protozoa) of certain
shell fishes in Hooghly - Matlah Estuarine Complex.
Proc. Symp. Coastal Aquacult., Mar. Biol. Ass. India,
2:665-670.

KAN-ATIREKLAP, S., T. H. YEN, S. TANABE & A. N. SUBRAMANIAN

1997  Butyltin compounds and organochlorine residues in the
green mussel (Perna viridis) from India. Toxicol. Environ.
Chem., 67: 409-424.

KARUNASAGAR,I. & . KARUNASAGAR

1992  Gymnodinium nagasakiense red tide off Someshwar,
west coast of India and mussel toxicity. J. shellfish
Res., 11(2). 477-478. s

KOYA, M. S. 8. L.

1987 Ecobiology of helminth parasites of finfishes and
shellfishes of Cochin waters with special reference to
digenetic trematodes. Ph.D. Thesis, Cochin Univ. Sci.
Tech., Cochin, India.

KOYA, M. S. S. |. & A. MOHANDAS

1982 Rare occurrence of a sexually matured digenetic
trematode in the green mussel Perna viridis (Linnaeus).
J. Helminth., 56: 41-43,

13



C M F R 1 Special Publication No. 88

KRISHNAKUMAR, P. K.
1987  Physiological effects of some heavy metals on Perna
viridis (Linnaeus). Ph.D. Thesis, Cochin Univ. Sci. Tech.,
Cochin, India.
KRISHNAKUMAR, P. K. & R. DAMODARAN
1991 Effect of body size and copper exposure on
physiological responses of green mussel Perna viridis
(Linnaeus). Indian J. Fish., 38(2): 83-88.
KRISHNAKUMAR, P. K., P. K. ASOKAN & V. K. PILLAI
1990  Physiological and cellular responses to copper and
mercury in the green mussel Perna viridis (Linnaeus.).
Aqua. Toxicol., 18: 163-174.
KRISHNAKUMAR, P. K., R. DAMODARAN & P. N. K. NAMBISAN
1987  Carotenoid contentand tolerence of green mussel Perna
viridis (Linnaeus) to acute mercury and zinc toxicity.
Indian J. mar. Sci., 16(6): 155-157.
KRISHNAKUMAR, P. K., R. DAMODARAN & P. N. K. NAMBISAN
1987  Acute toxicity of selected heavy metals to green mussel
Perna viridis (Linnaeus). Indian J. mar. Sci., 16 (6):
263-264.
KRISHNAKUMAR, P. K., R. DAMODARAN & P. N. K. NAMBISAN
1990  Accumulation, distribution and depuration of mercury
in the green mussel Perna viridis (Linnaeus). Proc.
Indian Acad. Sci., 99B: 343-352.
KRISHNAKUMAR, P. K., V. K. PILLAI & K. K. VALSALA
1990 Bioaccumulation of trace metals by marine flora and
fauna near a caustic soda plant (Karwar, India). /ndian
J. Fish., 37(2): 129-137.
KRISHNAKUMAR, P. K., G. S. BHAT, N. G. VAIDYA & V. K. PILLAI
1898 Heavy metal distribution in the biotic and abiotic
matrices along Karnataka coast, west coast of India.
Indian J. mar. Sci., 27(2): 201-205.

14



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

KRISHNAMURTHY, S., K. R. SESHADRI & V. D. RAMAMURTHY

1966  Role of microbes in the nutrition of some estuarine and
marine bivalves. J. mar. biol. Ass. India, 8(2): 231-
235.

KUREISHY, T. W. & C. D’SILVA

1893  Uptake and loss of mercury, cadmium and lead in marine

organisms. Indian J. Exp. Biol., 31(4): 373-379.
LAKSHMANAN, P. T. :

1982  Investigations on the chemical constituents and trace
metal interaction in some bivalve molluscs of Cochin
backwaters. Ph.D. Thesis, Cochin Univ., Cochin, India.

LAKSHMANAN, P. T.

1987  Heavy metals in commercially processed molluscan
products in relation to quality. Bull. Cent. Mar. Fish.
Res. Inst., 42 : 417-422,

LAKSHMANAN, P. T.

2000 Trace metals in fish and shellfish. In: Quality assurance
in seafood processing. (Eds. T. S. G lyer, M. K. Kandoran,
M. Thomas & P. T. Mathew). Soc. Fish. Technolgts.
(India), Cochin, 154-164.,

LAKSHMANAN, P.T.

2003 Heavy metal residues in molluscan shellfishes —
Problems and Remedy. /n: Seafood safety (Eds. P. K.
Surendran, P. T. Mathew, N. Thampuran, V. N. Nambiar,
J. Joseph, M. R. Boopendranath, P. T. Lakshmanan &
P. G. V. Nair) Soc. Fish. Technolgts. (India), Cochin,
247-258.

LAKSHMANAN, P. T. & P. N. K. NAMBISAN

1977  Accumulation of mercury by the mussel Perna viridis

(Linnaeus). Curr. Sci., 48: 672-674.

15



C M F R1 Special Publication No. 88

LAKSHMANAN, P. T. & P. N. K. NAMBISAN

1983  Seasonal variation in trace metal content in bivalve
molluscs, Villorita cyprinoides var. cochinensis (Hanley),
Meretrix casta (Chemtz.) and Perna viridis (Linnaeus).
Indian J. mar. Sci., 12(2): 100-103.

LAKSHMANAN, P.T. &P. N. K. NAMBISAN

1985  Uptake and loss of mercury in three bivalve molluscs,
Perna viridis (Linnaeus), Villorita cyprinoides var.
cochinensis (Hanley) and Meretrix casta (Chemtz.). In:
Harvest and post harvest technology of fish. (Eds. K.
Ravindran, N. U. Nair, P. A. Perigreen, P. Madhavan, A.
G. G. Pillai, P. A. Panicker & M. Thomas). Soc. Fish.
Technolgts. (India), Cochin, 419-423.

LAKSHMANAN, P.T. & P.N. K. NAMBISAN

1986  Bioaccumulation and depuration of some trace metals
by the mussel Perna viridis (Linnaeus). Proc. Natn.
Sem. Mussel Watch, Sch. Mar. Sci., Univ. Cochin, India,
13-14 Feb., 1986, 35-46.

LAKSHMANAN, P.T. & P. N. K. NAMBISAN

1989  Bioaccumulation and depuration of some trace metals
in the mussel, Perna viridis (Linnaeus). Bull. Environ.
Contam. Toxicol., 43(1): 131-138.

LAKSHMANAN,P.T. & T. 8. G. IYER

1998  Quality evaluation and assurance in seafood industry:
In: Technological advancements in fisheries (Eds. M.
S. Hameed & B. M. Kurup). Pub. No. 1, School Indl.
Fish., Cochin Univ. Sci. Tech., Cochin, India, 367-382.

LALITHA, K. V.

1998  Ecology and pathogenicity of the anaerobic pathogen
Clostridium botulinum seen in farmed fish, shell fish
and fishery products. Ph. D Thesis, CIFE, Mumbai,
India.

16



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

LALITHA, K. V. & K. M. IYER
1989  lIsolation and characterization of a putrefactive anaerobe
Clostridium spopogenes from fishes and shellfishes.
Proc. Kerala Sci. Congr., 1: 115-117
MAHADEVAN, S.
1979  Shellfish diseases and their control. Proc. Summer Inst.
Cult. Edible Molluscs, Cent. Mar. Fish. Res. Inst.,
Cochin, India, 26 May-24 June, 1980, 122-131.
MANOHARAN, M.
1991  Bioaccumulation of metals in some edible marine
bivalves of Porto Novo. J. Nat. Conserv., 3(2): 219-
223,
MASILAMONI, G,, K. S. JESUDOSS, K. NANDAKUMAR,
K. K. SATAPATHY, J. AZARIAH & K. V. K. NAIR
2002 Lethal and sub lethal effects of chlorination on green
mussel Perna viridis in the context of biofouling control
in a power plant cooling water system. Mar. Environ.
Res., 53(1): 65-76.
MATHEW, P. & N. R. MENON
1992  Effect of gramoxone on survival and activity of Perna
viridis (Linnaeus). Proc. Indian Natn. Sci. Acad., 58
B: 351-356.
MATHEW, P. & N. R. MENON
1992  Toxic responses of bivalves to metal mixtures. Bull.
Environ. Contam. Toxicol., 48(2): 185-193.
MATHEW, R.
1979 Studies on the effect of heavy metals on a few marine
invertebrates. M.F.Sc. Dissertation, Univ. Agric. Sci.,
Mangalore, India.
MATHEW, R. & N. R. MENON
1983  Oxygen consumption in tropical bivalves Perna viridis

17



C M F R I Special Publication No. 88

(Linnaeus) and Meretrix casta (Chemtz.) exposed to
heavy metals. Indian J. mar. Sci., 12: 57-59.
MATHEW, R. & N. R. MENON
1983  Effects of heavy metals on byssogenesis in Perna viridis
(Linnaeus). Indian J. mar. Sci., 12: 125-127.
MATHEW, R. & N. R. MENON
1983  Toxicity of copper to five marine invertebrates. Symp.
Status Impact Heavy metal Poll., 1-3 Dec. 1983.
MATHEW, R. & N. R. MENON
1984  Filtration in Perna viridis and Meretrix casta under heavy
metal stress. Mahasagar— Bull. Natn. Inst. Oceanogr.,
India, 17: 183-186.
MATHEW, S.
1993  Hypoxia adaptations and carotinoids of two intertidal
molluses. Ph.D. Thesis, Cochin Univ. Sci. Tech.,
Cochin, India.
MENON, N. N.
1977  Investigation on the effects of pefroleum hydrocarbons
on the marine bivalve Perna viridis and Sunetta scripta.
Ph.D. Thesis, Cochin Univ. Sci. Tech., Cochin, India.
MENON, N. R.
1986 Combined toxicity of silver and copper on the sub lethal
responses of Perna viridis. Proc. Natn. Sem. Musse/
Watch, Sch. Mar. Sci., Univ. Cochin, India, 13-14 Feb.
1986, p.184 (Abstract).
MENON, N. R.
1986 Combined toxicity of mercury and cadmium on the
tropical green mussel Perna viridis (Linnaeus). Proc.
Natn. Sem. Mussel Watch, Sch. Mar. Sci., Univ.
Cochin, India, 13-14 Feb. 1986, p.186 (Abstract).

18



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

MENON, N. R.
1993 Combined toxicity of heavy metals and petroleum
hydrocarbons in tropical bivalves. in: Recent Advances
in Life Sciences (Ed. A. K. Saxena), 51-62.
MENON, N. R., K. N. PRABHUDEVA & K. V. BABY
1988 Combined toxicity studies on Perna spp. Bull. Cent.
Mar. Fish. Res. Inst., 42: 397-403.
MENON, N. R., N. A. REDDY & A. E. EKNATH
1983  Toxicological studies on the green mussel Perna viridis.
Proc. Symp. Coastal Aquacult., Mar. Biol. Ass. India,
2: 643-653.
MOHAN, C. V., N. R. MENON & T.R. C. GUPTA
1984  Acute toxicity of Cd to six intertidal invertebrates. Fish.
Technol., 21(1): 1-5.
MOHAN, C. V., N. R. MENON & T. R. C. GUPTA
1986  Filtration in some tropical intertidal bivalves exposed to
mercury and cadmium mixtures. Fish. Technol., 23(2):
204-210.
MOHAN, C. V., T.R. C. GUPTA, H. P. C. SHETTY & N. R. MENON
1986  Combined toxicity of mercury and cadmium on tropical green
mussel Perna viridis. Dis. Aquat. Organ., 2: 65-72.
MOHAN, D., R. PALANIAPPAN & M. KALYANI
1986  Bacterial flora associated with the green mussel Perna
viridis (Linnaeus). Curr. Sci., 55: 624-625.
MOHAN, R. S. L., G. VARGHESE & E. CAMPOS
2002 On the damage caused to the green mussel, Pema
viridis by Pinnotherid crab, Pinnotheres casta, Antony
& Kuttiyamma, 1971 along the Calicut coast. J. Bombay
nat. Hist. Soc., 99(1): 142-144.
MOHAPATRA, B. C. & K. RENGARAJAN
2000 Heavy metal toxicity in estuarine, coastal and marine

19



C M F R I Special Publication No. 88

ecosystems of India. Cent. Mar. Fish. Res. Inst. Spl.
Publ., 89: 1-121.
MURTHY, C. K.

1982 Combined toxicity of silver and copper on a few
marine invertebrates and ecological monitoring of
inshore waters of the Arabian Sea off Mangalore. M.F.Sc.
Dissertation, Univ. Agric. Sci., Mangalore, India.

NAIR, A., Z. A. ANSARI, S. N. HARKANTRA & A. H. PARULEKAR

1977  Uptake of copper by the mussel Mytilus viridis Linnaeus.
Indian J. mar. Sci., 6(1): 90-91.

- NAIR, K. V. K., Y. M. BHATT & G. R. DOOEI
1969  Fall out radioactivity in three brackish water molluscs
from Kerala. Curr. Sci., 14: 332-333.
NAMBISAN, P. N. K. & P. T. LAKSHMANAN
: 1986  Toxicities of selected heavy metals to the mussel Perna
viridis (Linnaeus). Proc. Natn. Sem. Mussel Watch,
Sch. Mar. Sci., Univ. Cochin, India, 13-14 Feb., 1986,
132-141.
NAMBUDIRI, D. D.

1988  In vitro effect of heavy metal ions on myofibrillar Ca2+
ATP ase activity in Perna viridis. Proc. Natn. Sem.
Mussel Watch, Sch. Mar. Sci., Univ. Cochin, India, 13-
14 Feb., 1986, 47-50.

NARASIMHAM, K. A.

2005 Molluscan Fisheries of India. B. R. Pub. Corporation,

Delhi, India, 348pp. + pl.
PATEL, B. & R. K. GANGULY

1969 Concept of acute and chronic tissue concentration of
elements in radioecology. Proc. Symp. Molluscs, Mar.
Biol. Ass. India., 2: 446-455.

PILLAL C. T.

1980  Microbial flora of mussels in the natural beds and farms.

Bull. Cent. Mar. Fish. Res. Inst., 29: 41- 43,

20



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

PILLAI P. S.
1993  Heavy metal toxicity in bivalve - histological and
histochemical enquiry. Ph.D. Thesis, Cochin Univ. Sci.
Tech., Cochin, India.
PILLAI P. S., N. R. MENON & N. U. NAIR
1999  Structural alternations of hepatopancreas and gills
accompanying acute and chronic toxicity of heavy metal
exposure in Perna viridis — A study by rank analysis.
Proc. Fourth Indian Fish. Forum, 125-128.
PILLAIL S. K. & N. R. MENON
1998  Structural alterations accompanying acute and chronic
toxicity of heavy metal exposure in hepatopancreas of
green mussel Perna viridis (Class: Pelecypoda). Indian
J. mar. Sci., 27(3-4): 416-420.
PILLAIL V. K., A. G. PONNIAH, K. K. VALSALA & P. V. R. NAIR
1986 Heavy metal load in a few bivalves from the coastal
waters of South India. Proc. Natn. Sem. Mussel Watch,
Sch. Mar. Sci., Univ. Cochin, India, 13-14 Feb., 1986,
93-104.
PRABHUDEVA, K. N.
1983 Toxicology of Perna viridis exposed to metal oil
combinations. M.F.Sc. Dissertation, Univ. Agric. Sci.,
Mangalore, India.
PRABHUDEVA, K. N, & N. R. MENON
1985  Rate of filtration by Perna viridis pre-exposed to heavy
metals. Fish. Technol., 22: 102-104.
PRABHUDEVA, K. N. & N. R. MENON
1986 Oxygen consumption under copper and zinc stress
in Perna viridis. Fish. Technol., 23(1): 24-26.
PRABHUDEVA, K. N. & N. R. MENON
1986  Toxicity of metal mixtures on Perna viridis (Mollusca:
Pelecypoda). In: Proc. First Asian Fish. Forum (Eds.

21



C M F R Special Publication No. 88

J.L. Maclean, L.B. Dizon & L.V. Hosillos), Asian Fish.
Soc., Manila, Philippines, 319-322.
PRABHUDEVA, K. N. & N. R. MENON

1986 Toxic effect of Zinc-oil mixtures on Perna viridis

(Linnaeus). Indian J. mar. Sci., 16(3): 199-200.
PRABHUDEVA, K. N. & N. R. MENON

1987 Combined toxicity of metal oil mixtures on the green
mussel Perna viridis (Linnaeus). Proc. Natn. Sem.
Estu. Manag., Thiruvananthapuram, 481-485.

PRAKASH,N.T. & K. S. J. RAO

1995  Modulations in antioxidant enzyme in different tissues
of marine bivalve Perna viridis during heavy metal
exposure. Mol. Cell. Biochem., 46: 107-114.

PRAKASH, N. T,, T. S. NAIDU & K. S. J. RAO

1994  Metal content in selected tissues and shells of Perna
viridis (Linnaeus) from Pondicherry, East coast of India.
Chem. Ecol., 9: 1-6.

PRAKASH, N. T, K. S. J.RAO, M. A. SIVASANKARAN, S. S. REDDY
& T. S. NAIDU

1996  Metal contentin the shells of green mussel, Perna viridis
(Linnaeus) from east coast of India. A preliminary study.
J. Aqua. Biol., 11(1-2): 24-30.

RADHAKRISHNAN, A. G.

1994  Organochlorine pesticide residues in farmed prawn
(Penaeus monodon), oyster (Crassostrea madrasensis)
and mussel (Perna viridis). In: Nutrients and bioactive
substances in aquatic organisms (Eds. K. Devadasan,
M. K. Mukundan, P. D. Antony, P. G. V. Nair, P. A.
Perigreen & J. Joseph). Soc. Fish. Technolgts. (India),
266-270.

RADHAKRISHNAN, A. G.
1994  Studies on the trace metal content of fish and shell fish

22



Bibliography of Diseases. Parasites and Toxicology

including bivalves. In: Nutrients and bioactive substances
in aquatic organisms (Eds. K. Devadasan, M. K.
Mukundan, P. D. Antony, P. G. V. Nair, P. A, Perigreen
& J. Joseph). Soc. Fish. Technolgts. (India), 271-275.
RADHAKRISHNAN, A. G, A. D. ANTONY, M. K. MUKUNDAN & J.
STEPHAN
1986  Onthe use of mussels as pollution indicator. Proc. Natn.
Sem. Mussel Watch. Sch. Mar. Sci., Univ. Cochin, India,
13-14 Feb., 1986, 23-27.
RAJAGOPAL, S.
1976 A review of mussel fishery and studies on the associated
organisms in Perna viridis. M.Sc.Dissertation,
Annamalai Univ., India.
RAJAGOPAL, S., J.AZARIAH & K. V. K. NAIR
1984  Heat treatment as a fouling control method for Indian
coastal power plants. /n: Recent developments in
biofouling control (Eds. M.F. Thompson, R.
Nagabhushanam, R. Sarojini & M. Fingerman). Oxford
& IBH Pub. Comp. Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi, India, 391-
396.
RAJAGOPAL, S., V. P. VENUGOPALAN, J. AZARIAH & K. V. K. NAIR
1985 Response of the green mussel Perna viridis (Linnagus)
to heat treatment in relation to power plant biofouling
control. Biofouling, 8(4): 313-330.
RAJAGOPALAN, K. & P. M. SIVALINGAM
1978  Bacterial flora of a green mussel and natural occurring
rock oysters. Malaysian App. Biol., 7(1): 43-47.
RAMESH, A., 8. TANABE, A. N. SUBRAMANIAN, D. MOHAN, V. K.
VENUGOPALAN & R. TATSUKAWA
1990  Persistant organochlorine residues in green mussels
from coastal waters of South India. Mar. Poll. Bull.,
21(12): 587-590.

23



C M F R I Special Publication No. 88

RAVEENDRAN, O.,P. 8. GORE, T. S. G. IYER, P. R. G. VARMA & V.
N. SANKARANARAYANA .
1990  Occurrence of entric bacteria in seawater and mussels
along the southwest coast of India. Indian J. mar. Sci.,
19(4): 282-284.
REDDIAH, K.
1966 Copepods associated with Indian molluscs (E).
Anthessius mytilicolus n. sp. from Mytilus viridis at
Ennore. J. mar. biol. Ass. India, 8: 290-294.
REDDY, N. A.
1977  Studies on the effect of marine pollution with reference to
a few marine organisms. M.F.Sc. Dissertation, Univ. Agric.
Sci., Mangalore, India.
REDDY, N.A. & N, R. MENON
1979  Effects of fuel oil on the life and activity of Perna viridis.
Aqua. Biol., 4: 175-182.
REDDY, N.A. & N. R. MENON
1979 Effects of ammonia and ammonium tolerance on
byssogenesis in Pemna. viridis. Mar. Ecol. Prog. Ser., 1:
315-321.
REDDY, N.A. & N. R, MENON
1980  Effects of light diesel oil on tolerance and byssogenesis
in Perna viridis. Proc. Symp. Environ. Biol., Trivandrum,
191-200.
RITAKUMARI, S.D., S. SMITHA & N. K. BALASUBRAMANIAN

1987 Mussels as sentinels of pollution in estuaries. Natn.
Sem. Estu. Manag., Thiruvananthapuram, 4-5 June
1987. (Abstract No. EB.67).

RIVONKER, C. U. & A. H. PARULEKAR

1998  Seasonal variation of major elements (Ca, Mg) and trace
metal (Fe, Cu, Zn, Mn) in cultured mussel Perna viridis

24



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

(Linnaeus) and sea water in the Dona Paula Bay, Goa.
Indian J. mar. Sci., 27(3-4): 411-415.
SANKAR, T.V. & P.G. V. NAIR
2003 Organochlorine pesticides and polychlorinated
hydrocarbons in seafood. In: Seafood safety
(Eds. P.K. Surendran, P. T. Mathew, N. Thampuran,
V. N. Nambiar, J. Joseph, M. R. Boopendranath,
P. T. Lakshmanan & P. G. V. Nair). Soc. Fish.
Technolgts. (India), Cochin, 187-198.
SASIKUMAR, N. & K. V. K. NAIR
1897  Biofouling surveillance at a power station with seawater
intake gates. Corros. Prev. Control, 44(2): 35-41.
SENTHILNATHAN, S. & T. BALASUBRAMANIAN
1996 Heavy metal (Cu, Zn & Cd) induced changes in the
glycerol content of green mussel, Perna viridis
(Linnaeus). Indian Hydrobiol., 2: 17-20.

SENTHILNATHAN, S., . BALASUBRAMANIAN &
A.R. THIRUNAVUKKARASU

1989 Heavy metal induced changes in the glycogen content
of the green mussel, Perna viridis (Linnaeus). Natn. Sem.
Aqua. Poll. - Strategies Prevent. Manag., Dept. Aqua.
Biol. Fish., Univ. Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram, India, 19-
20 Dec. 1989, 71-72 (Abstract).
SENTHILNATHAN, S., T. BALASUBRAMANIAN & V. K. VENUGOPALAN

1998 Metal concentration in mussel Perna viridis (Bivalvia/
Anisomyaria) and oyster Crassostrea madrasensis
(Bivalvia/Anisomyaria) from some parts in Southeast
coast of India. Indian J. mar. Sci., 27: 206-210.

SHERBI, P. A.

1995  Effect of chronic exposure to a polluted environment
— A case study employing Perna viridis. M.Sc.

25



C M F R I Special Publication No. 88

Dissertation, Sch. Mar. Sci., Cochin Univ. Sci. Tech.;
Cochin, India.

SHIN, A. S., S. TAKAHASHI, I. MONIRITH, A, ISMAIL, M. MUCHTAR,
J. SHENG, B. R. RICHARDSON, A. N. SUBRAMANIAN, M. PRUDENTE,
N. D. HUE & S. TANABE

2002 Asia Pacific mussel watch: Monitoring of butyltin
contamination in coastal waters of Asian developing
countries. Environ. Toxicol. Chem., 21(10): 2119-2130.

SINDHU, O. K. & P. K. SURENDRAN
2005 Incidence of Vibrio cholerae Non-01 in seafood from
retail outlets and processing plants of Cochin area.
Book of Abstracts, Sustain Fish 2005, 16-18 March
2005, Cochin, India (Abstract No. TQS. A. 09).
SONIA, G. A. S.
2004 Impact of short-term environmental manipulation on
the meat quality of mussels, Perna viridis (Linnaeus,
1758). M.F.Sc Dissertation, CIFE, Mumbai, India, 73pp.
SURENDRAN, P. K. & K. K. BALACHANDRAN
1988 Removal of pathogenic bacteria and grittiness from
clam (Villorita cyprinoides) and mussel (Perna viridis)
meat for processing by a biological method. Bull.
Cent. Mar. Fish. Res. Inst., 42: 404-409.
SURENDRAN, P. K., K. K. BALACHANDRAN & K. M.IYER
1986 Mussel (Perna viridis) as indicators of faecal pollution
of their aquatic environment. Proc. Natn. Sem. Mussel
Watch. Sch. Mar. Sci., Univ. Cochin, India, 13-14 Feb.,
1986, 28-34.
SURESH, A. P.
1980  Toxicity of metal — oil combinations on a few marine
invertebrates. M.F.Sc. Dissertation, Univ. Agric. Sci.,
Mangalore, India.

26



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

SURYANARAYANAN, H. & K. H. ALEXANDER

1971  Fuel reserves of molluscan muscle. Comp. Biochem.

Physiol., 40A: 55-60.
SZE,P.W.C.& S.Y.LU

2000 Effects of chronic copper exposure on the green mussel
Perna viridis. Mar. Biol., 137: 379-392.

TEWARI, A., H. V. JOSHI, C. RAGHUNATHAN, V. G. S. KUMAR &
Y. KHAMBHATY :

2001  Effect of heavy metal pollution on growth, carotenoid
content and bacterial flora in the gut of Perna viridis
(Linnaeus) in in situ condition. Curr. Sci., 81(7): 819-828.

VARSHNEY, R. K.

2003  Studies on the bioaccumulation and effect of environ-
mental stress on the green mussel, Perna viridis
(Linnaeus). M.F.Sc. Dissertation, cIFg, Mumbai,India.

VENKATARAMAN, R. & A. SREENIVASAN

1955  Mussel pollution at Korapuzha estuary (Malabar) with
an account on Coliform types. Indian J. Fish., 2: 314-
324,

VERLENCAR, X.N.,N. B. BHOSLE & A. H. PARULEKHAR

1977  Toxicity tests of oil dispersants on some marine animals.
Mahasagar- Bull. Natn. Inst. Oceanogr., India, 10 (3&4):
109-115.

VINOD, M.

1992  Studies on the rate of byssogenesis under copper
toxicity and accumulation of metals in soft tissues of
green mussel, Perna viridis. M.Sc. Dissertation,
Karnatak Univ., Karnataka, India.

WESLEY, G. & P. J. SANJEEVARAJ

1983 Heavy metal concentration in Lamellibranch, Perna
viridis. Proc. Symp. Coastal Aquacult., Mar. Biol. Ass.
India, 2: 654-658.

27



SECTION I

29



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

Crassostrea madrasensis (Preston, 1916)

Bivalves belonging to the family Ostreidae are known as edible
oysters. About 11 species of oysters occur on the Indian coast. However,
4 species of edible oysters of the genus Crassostrea contribute
substantially to the fisheries. :

Taxonomic position
Phylum : Mollusca
Class : Pelecypoda
Order: Eulamellibranchia
Family : Ostreidae
Genus : Crassostrea
Species : C. madrasensis (Preston, 1916)

Synonyms
Ostrea cucullata Hornell (1910). Madras Fish. Bull., 4: 25-31

Ostrea virginica Annandale & Kemp (1916). Mem. Indian Mus., 5:

320-366.
Lamy (1937) J. deConchol., 80: 5-71.

Ostrea madrasensis Preston (1916). Rec. Indian Mus., 12: 27-139.

Ostrea(= Crassostrea) madrasensis Rao (1956). Proc. Indian Acad.
Sci., 44B: 332-356-10.

Crassostrea madrasensis Rao (1958). Fish. West Coast India: 55-59.

Common Names
English - Edible oyster
Malayalam - Muringa, Muru
Tamil — Ali, Kalungu, Patti

5 |



C M F R I Special Publication No. 88

Distinctive characters

The species is characterized by
straight shells with irregular shape. The
shell is provided with numerous
foliaceous laminae. The left valve of the
shell is deep and the right one is slightly
concave. Hinge is narrow and elongated.
The adductor scar located sub- centrally,
is kidney shaped and dark purple in
colour. The inner surface of the valve is
white, glossy and smooth. The inner
margin of the valve is purple black in
colour.

The right and left mantle lobes of the oyster enclose a large
mantle cavity, which is divisible into a lower inhalent chamber and an
upper exhalent chamber. The two pairs of ctenidia, one on each side,
extend forward up to the labial palps. The mouth is located between
the two labial palps. In the middle of the body is the adductor muscle
which runs across the two valves of the shell. In front of the posterior
adductor muscle is the pericardium enclosing the heart. The digestive
system -consists of mouth, narrow oesophagus, spacious stomach,
digestive gland situated on either side of the stomach, slightly twisted
midgut, long intestine, rectum and anus. The gonad is creamy white,
highly branched and tubular.

Distribution _

The species is widely distributed in India and occurs along the
east coast in Bahuda estuary near Sonapur, Vishakhapatanam, Sarada
estuary, Kakkinada, deltas of Godavari and Krishna rivers, Gokulapalli,
Pulicat Lake, Ennore (Madras), Cuddalore and Mandapam. On west
coast the oyster is distributed in Kerala, Mangalore and Gujarat.

32



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

Habitat

C. madrasensis is essentially a euryhaline brackishwater oyster,
occurs in estuaries, backwaters, ports and harbours in thick beds and
occasionally in open sea. They are found in the intertidal zones to a
depth of about 4m. The species generally colonise on rocks, concrete
surfaces and wooden poles. They also thrive well on hard muddy bottom.

33



C M F R 1 Special Publication No. 88

ABRAHAM, T. J., S. BALASUNDARI, S.A. SHANMUGHAM &
P.JEYACHANDRAN
1998 Bacterial depuration of grossly contaminated edible
oyster, Crassostrea madrasensis (Preston). J. mar.
biol. Ass. India, 40 (1 & 2): 181-184.
ASHALETHA, K. B.
2003  Studies on heavy metal pollution in selected edible
bivalves of north Kerala. M.F.Sc. Dissertation, CIFE,
Mumbai, India.
BALASUBRAHMANYAN, K. & M. SRINIVASAN
1987 Fouling organisms on oysters of Paravanar estuary.
Proc. Natn. Sem. Estu. Manag., Thiruvananthapuram,
511-513.
BALASUNDARI, S., T. J.ABRAHAM, S. A. SHANMUGAM &
P. JAYACHANDRAN
1997  Effect of processing and storage on the bacterial quality
of edible oyster Crassostrea madrasensis. J. Food Sci.
Technol., 34(3): 225-227.
BIJUKUMAR, A.
2000 Foulers, borers and parasites associated with Crassosfrea
madrasensis (Preston) cultured in Ashtamudi Lake,
Kerala, India. Spl. Publ., Phuket mar. biol. Centre,
25(1): 59-66.
DURAIRAJ, S., G. CHINNASWAMY & M. S. MOHAMMED
1983 A bacteriological study of the natural flora of edible
oyster, Crassostrea madrasensis. Fish. Technol., 20(2):
111-114.
EASHWAR, M., G. SUBRAMANIAN, P. CHANDRASEKHARAN,
S. T. MANICKAM, S. MARUTHAMUTHU & K. BALAKRISHNAN
1995 The interrelation of cathodic protection and marine
macrofouling. Biofouling, 8(4): 303-312.

34



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

EVANGELINE, G.
1966  Fouling organisms in the edible oyster culture in the
Ennore backwaters. Madras J. Fish., 2. 64-68.
GHODE, G. S.
1998  Studies on the spionid polychaete infestation on the
Indian brackishwater oyster Crassostrea madrasensis
(Preston). M.F.Sc. Dissertation, CIFE, Mumbai, India.
GHODE, G. S. & V. KRIPA
2001  Polydora infestation of Crassostrea madrasensis : A
study on the infestation rate and eradication methods.
J. mar. biol. Ass. India., 43(1-2): 110-118.
JASMINE, G. 1., C. B. T. RAJAGOPALASWAMY & G. JAGATHEESAN
1988 Mercury level in the edible oyster Crassostrea
madrasensis. Bull. Cent. Mar. Fish. Res. Inst., 42:
414-4186.
JOSEPH, K. 0. & J. P. SRIVASTAVA
1993 Heavy metal load in edible oyster, Crassostrea
madrasensis (Preston) from the Ennore estuary in
Madras (India). J. Environ. Biol., 14(2): 121-127.
JOSEPH, K. O. & J. P. SRIVASTAVA
1993  Mercury in finfishes and shell fishes inhabiting Ennore
estuary, Madras (India). Fish. Technol., 30(2): 115-118.
JOSEPH, M. M.
1978  Observation on the larval trematode Bucephalus sp.
parasitic in the oyster Crassostrea madrasensis. J.
invert. Pathol., 32: 381-383.
JOSEPH, M. M. & S. JOSEPH
1988  Biotic potential and environmental resistance of bivalves
of Mangalore coast. Bull. Cent. Mar. Fish. Res. Inst.,
42: 205-209

35



C M F R I Special Publication No. 88

KUMARAGURU, A. K.

1980 Studies on the chemical and biological transport of
heavy metal pollutants Cu, Zn & Hg in Vellar estuary
and the toxicity of these pollutants to some estuarine
fish and shellfish. Ph.D. Thesis, Annamalai Univ.,
India.

KUMARAGURU, A. K. & K. RAMAMOORTHI

1978  Toxicity of copper to three estuarine bivalves. Mar.

Environ. Res., 1: 43-48.
KUMARAGURU,A. K., D. SELVI & V. K. VENUGOPALAN

1977  Mercury in Vellar estuary and its toxicity to oysters.

Proc. Sym. Environ. Biol., 253-264.
LAKSHMANAN, P. T.

1987 Heavy metals in commercially processed molluscan
products in relation to quality. Bull. Cent. Mar. Fish.
Res. Inst., 42: 417-422. '

LAKSHMANAN, P.T. & T. S. G. IYER

1998  Quality evaluation and assurance in seafood industry.
In: Technological advancements in fisheries (Eds. M.
S. Hameed & B. M. Kurup). Pub. No. 1, School Indl.
Fish., Cochin Univ. Sci. Tech., Cochin, India, 367-382.

LALITHA, K. V.

1998 Ecology and pathogenicity of the anaerobic pathogen
Clostridium botulinum seen in farmed fish, shell fish
and fishery products. Ph. D Thesis, CIFE, Mumbai,
India.

MARICHAMY, R., D. C. V. EASTERSON, D. KANDASWAMY,
H. M. KASIM & S. RAJAPACKIAM

1988  Effect of mercury effluents on marine bivalves. Bull.

Cent. Mar. Fish. Res. Inst., 42: 410-413.
MOHAPATRA, B. C. & K. RENGARAJAN
1999 Heavy metal toxicity in estuarine, coastal and marine

36



Bibliography of Diseases. Parasites and Toxicology

ecosystems of India. Cent. Mar. Fish. Res. Inst., Spl.
Publ., 69: 1-121.
MUTHIAH, P. & K. N. NAIR
1988 Incidence of Perkinsus marinus in Crassostrea
madrasensis. Bull. Cent. Mar. Fish. Res. Inst., 42:
232-235.
MUTHIAH, P., D. SUNDARARAJAN, G. SRINIVASAN &
N. VAITHIANATHAN
1987  Pests and predators of oysters. Bull. Cent. Mar. Fish.
Res. Inst., 38: 71-74.
NAIR, B. U.
1983 Taxonomic study of copepods associated with
invertebrates. Ph.D.Thesis,Univ. Kerala, Trivandrum,
India.
NAIR, N. B., K. DHARMARAJ, P. K. A. AZIS, M. ARUNACHALAM
& K. KRISHNAKUMAR
1984  Ecology of biofouling on Crassostrea madrasensisin a
tropical backwater. Proc. Indian Acad. Sci., 93B: 419-
430.
NAIR, N. U.
1984 Studies on the backwater oyster Crassostrea
madrasensis (Preston) of the Cochin harbour. Ph. D.
Thesis, Cochin Univ., Cochin, India.
NAIR, N. U. & N. B. NAIR
1986  Seasonality of trace metals in Crassostrea madrasensis
inhabiting the Cochin backwaters,. Proc. Natn. Sem.
Mussel Watch, Sch. Mar. Sci., Univ. Cochin, India, 13-
14 Feb., 1986, 6-13.
NARASIMHAM, K. A.
1987  Biology of Crassostrea madrasensis of Kakkinada. Bull.
Cent. Mar. Fish. Res. Inst., 38: 40-47.

37



C M F R Special Publication No. 88

NARASIMHAM, K. A.

2005 Molluscan Fisheries of India. B. R. Pub. Corporation,

Delhi, India, 348pp. + pl.
NARENDRA, A.

2000 Comparative study of phenotype and genotype of the
oyster Crassostrea madrasensis in three variably
polluted water bodies of Kerala. Proc. Lakes-2000,
Ecosyst. Conserv. Endeav.

NATARAJAN, P., K. DHEVENDARAN, A. N. RAJAN, G. BABY & V.
RESHMI

2003 Investigations on the microbial pathogens associated
with diseased oysters. Infernatn. Conf. Dis. Manag.
Sustainable Fish., Dept. Aquat. Biol. Fish., Univ. Kerala,
India, 25-28 Aug. 2003, 39-40.(Abstract)

NATARAJAN, R. & S. RAMESH

1987  Ecology of the human pathogen, Escherichia coli in
Porto Novo coastal environs. /n: Contributions in marine
sciences (Eds. T. S. S. Rao, R. Natarajan, B. N. Desai,
G. N. Swamy & S. R. Bhat). Dr. S. Z. Qasim
Sastyabdapurti Felicitation Committee, NIO, Dona
Paula, Goa, India, 67-84.

PILLAL V. K., A. G. PONNIAH, K. K. VALSALA & P.V. R. NAIR

1986 Heavy metal load in a few bivalves from the coastal
waters of South India. Proc. Natn. Sem. Mussel Watch,
Sch. Mar. Sci., Univ. Cochin, India, 13-14 Feb., 1986,
93-104.

PILLAI K. V. & K. SELVAN

1988 Study on the bacterial quality of edible oyster
Crassostrea madrasensis and its purification. Bull.
Cent. Mar. Fish. Res. Inst.,, 42: 426-431.

PURUSHAN, K. S., U. K. GOPALAN & T. S. S. RAO
1981  Ecological studies on the seasonal production of the

38



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

edible oyster, Crassostrea madrasensis (Preston) in

Cochin backwaters, Kerala. Mahasagar - Bull. Natn.

Inst. Oceanogr., India, 14(4); 277-288.
RADHAKRISHNAN, A. G.

1894  Organochlorine pesticide residues in farmed prawn
(Penaeus monodon), Oyster (Crassostrea madrasensis)
and mussel (Pemna viridis). In: Nutrients and bioactive
substances in aquatic organisms (Eds. K. Devadasan,
M. K. Mukundan, P. D. Anteny, P. G. V. Nair, P. A.
Perigreen & J. Joseph). Soc. Fish. Technolgts. (India),
266-270.

RADHAKRISHNAN, A. G.

1994  Studies on the trace metal content of fish and shell fish
including bivalves. In: Nutrients and bioactive substances
in aquatic organisms (Eds. K. Devadasan, M. K.
Mukundan, P. D. Antony, P. G. V. Nair, P. A. Perigreen &
J. Joseph). Soc. Fish. Technolgts. (India), 271-275.

RAJAGOPALAN, K. & P. M. SIVALINGAM '

1978  Bacterial flora of a green mussel and natural occurring

rock oysters. Malaysian Appl. Biol., 7(1): 43-47.
RAJENDRAN, N. & C. V. KURIAN

1986  Crassostrea madrasensis (Preston): Indicator of metal
pollution in Cochin backwaters. Proc. Natn. Sem.
Mussel Watch, Sch. Mar. Sci., Univ. Cochin, India, 13-
14 Feb., 1986, 120-131.

RAJENDRAN, N. & V. K. VENUGOPALAN

1886 Toxicity and bioconcentration of organochlorine
pesticides by Crassostrea madrasensis. In: Indian
Ocean : Biology of benthic marine organisms-
techniques and methods as applied to the Indian Ocean
(Eds. M. F. Thompson, R. Sarojini & R. Nagabhushanam).
Oxford & IBH Pub. Comp. Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi, India,
495-500.

39



C M F R 1 Special Publication No. 88

RAJENDRAN, N. & V. K. VENUGOPALAN
1991  Bioconcentration of endosulphan in different body
tissues of estuarine organisms under sublethal
exposure. Bull. Environ. Contam. Toxicol., 46(1): 151-
158.
RAJENDRAN, N., C. V. KURIAN & V. GEORGE
1987  Mercury concentration in Crassostrea madrasensis
(Preston) from Cochin backwaters. J. mar. biol. Ass.
India, 29(1-2): 237-243.
RAJENDRAN, N., J. TAGORE & R. KASINATHAN
1988 Heavy metal concentration in oyster Crassostrea
madrasensis (Preston) of Cuddalore backwaters,
Southeast coast of India. Indian J. mar. Sci., 17(2):
174-175.
RAMACHANDRAN, S., A. THARANIDEVI & V. K. VENUGOPALAN
1987  Bioaccumulation of heavy metals, copper and zinc in
estuarine bivalves. Natn. Symp. Environ. Biol., Dept.
Zool., St. Xavier’s college, Palayamkottai. India, 2-4
April, 1987, p. 28. (Abstract)
RAMAMURTHY, V. D.
1972  Gill diseases of Indian oysters. Sci. Cult., 38: 198-199,
RAY, S. M. & K. S. RAO
1984  Manual on marine toxins in bivalve molluscs and
general considerations of shellfish sanitation. Cent. Mar.
Fish. Res. Inst. Spi. Publ., 16: 1-99.
SAMUEL, D.
1978 A digenetic trematode infection in the edible oyster
Crassostrea madrasensis (Preston). Indian J. Fish.,
23: 153-159.
SANKARANARAYANA, V. N., K. S. PURUSHAN & T. 8. 8. RAO
1978  Concentration of some of the heavy metals in the oyster

40



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

Crassostrea madrasensis (Preston) from the Cochin
region. Indian J. mar. Sci., 7: 130-131.
SASIKUMAR, N., K. V. K. NAIR & J. AZARIAH
1990 Influence of biofouling on the oyster resettlement in the
vicinity of a power station, India. Indian J. Fish., 37(1):
45-50.
SENTHILNATHAN, S. & T. BALASUBRAMANIAN
1998 Heavy metal concentration in oyster Crassostrea
madrasensis (Bivalvia/Anisomyaria) from the Uppanar,
Vellar and Kaduviar estuary of South East coast of India.
Indian J. mar. Sci., 27: 211-216.
SENTHILNATHAN, S.,A. MAHENDRAN & T. BALASUBRAMANIAN
1986 Bioconcentration of iron in Crassostrea madrasensis
(Preston) from Vellar estuary. Proc. Natn. Sem. Mussel
Watch, Sch. Mar. Sci., Univ. Cochin, India, 13-14 Feb.,
1986, 160-167.
SENTHILNATHAN, S.,A. MAHENDRAN, T. BALASUBRAMANIAN &
V. K.VENUGOPALAN
1991  Distribution of copper and manganese in water,
sedimentand oyster, Crassostrea madrasensis (Preston).
In: Marine pollution and toxicology (Eds. V. K. Venugopalan
& T. Balasubramanian), CAS Marine Biology, Annamalai
Univ., Parangipettai, India, 251-259.
SENTHILNATHAN, S., T. BALASUBRAMANIAN & V. K. VENUGOPALAN
1998  Metal concentration in mussel Perna viridis (Bivalvia/
Anisomyaria) and oyster Crassostrea madrasensis
(Bivalvia/Anisomyaria) from some parts in South east
coast of India. Indian J. mar. Sci., 27: 206-210.
SESHADRI, K. R,, S. KRISHNAMURTHY & V. D. RAMAMURTHY
1966  The antibiotic properties of the tissues of some bivalves.
Proc. Indian Acad. Sci., 64B : 110-113.

41



C M F R 1 Special Publication No. 88

SILAS, E. G,, K. ALAGARSWAMII, K. A. NARASIMHAM,
K. K.APPUKUTTAN & P. MUTHAIH

1982

Country report — India. /n: Bivalve culture in Asia and
Pacific (Eds. F. B. Davy & M. Graham). IDRC, Canada,
34-41. :

SIVAPERUMAL, P., T. V. SANKAR & P. G. V. NAIR

2005

SREEJAYA, S.
2000

STEPHAN, D.
1978

STEPHAN, D.
1978

STEPHAN, D.
1979

Organochlorine pesticides and heavy metal residues in
fish from Fort Kochi fish market. Book of Abstract,
Sustain Fish 2005, 16-18 March 2005, Cochin, India
(Abstract No. T.Q.S.A. 27).

Molecular characterization of salt resistant gene in
Escherichia coliisolates from Crassostrea madrasensis
and its habitats in Cochin backwaters. Ph. D. Thesis,
Cochin Univ. Sci. Tech., Cochin, India.

First record of the larval cestode Tyloreyohalum from
Indian backwater oyster Crassostrea madrasensis
(Preston). J. invert. Pathol., 31: 110-111.

Mud blister formation by Polydora ciliata inthe Indian
backwater oyster Crassostrea madrasensis (Preston).
Aquacult., 13: 347-350.

Parasitic diseases of commercially important marine
bivalve molluscs. Summer Inst. Fish. Pathol., 2-26 July
1979, Univ. Agric. Sci., Coll. Fish., Mangalore, India.

STEPHAN, D. & M. M. JOSEPH

1977

Parasitic castration of the Indian backwater oyster
Crassosfrea madrasensis (Preston) by the larval
trematode, Bucephalus sp. Sci. Cult., 43: 387-388.

42



Bibliagraphy of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

SUBRAMANIAN, A. N. & V. K. VENUGOPALAN
1985 Heavy metal iron and managanese in fish and shellfish
of Vellar estuary. /n: Harvest and post harvest
technology of fish. (Eds. K. Ravindran, N. U. Nair, P. A.
Perigreen, P. Madhavan, A. G. G. Pillai, P. A. Panicker
& M. Thomas). Soc. Fish. Technolgts. (India), Cochin,
500-504.
SUBRAMONIYAM, R.
1975  Studies on the associated animals in the cyst in
Crassostrea madrasensis.M.Sc.Dissertation,
Annamalai Univ., India.
SUNDARAM, K. 8. & M. S. SHAFEE
1989  Salinity tolerance of some bivalves of Ennore estuary.
J. mar. biol. Ass. India, 31(1&2): 299-302.
THANGAVELU, R.
1983 Ecophysiology of the edible oyster Crassostrea
madrasensis (Preston) from Pulikat Lake, South India.
Ph. D Thesis, Univ. Madras, Tamil Nadu, India.
THANGAVELU, R. & P. MUTHAIH
1983 Predation of oyster Crassostrea madrasensis by
gastropod Cymatium cingulatum (Lamarck) in the oyster
farm at Tuticorin. Proc. Symp. Coastal Aquacult., Mar.
Biol. Ass. India, 2: 488-494.
THANGAVELU, R. & P. J. SANJEEVARAJ
1987 Host parasite relationship between Bucephalopsis
haemeanas and Crassostrea madrasensis (Preston)
from the Pulikat lake, South India. J. mar. biol. Ass.
India, 29(1&2): 220-225.
THANGAVELU, R. & P. J. SANJEEVARAJ
1988 Boring and fouling organisms of edible oyster
Crassostrea madrasensis (Preston) from Pulikat lake,
South India. J. mar. biol. Ass. India, 30(1&2): 47-53.

43



C M F R Special Publication No. 88

USHA, P. T. & D. D. NAMBOODIRI

1908

UV radiation in depuration of oyster Crassostrea
madrasensis. In: Advances and priorities in fisheries
technology (Eds. K. K. Balachandran, T. S. G. lyer, P.
Madhavan, J. Joseph, P. A. Perigreen, M. R. Reghunath
& M. D. Varghese). Soc. Fish. Technolgts. (India),
Cachin, India, 402-404.

VANAJAKUMAR, N., SELVAKUMAR & R. NATARAJAN

1991

Antagonistic properties of actinomycetes isolated from
molluscs of Porto Novo region, South India. /n: Bioactive
compounds from marine organisms (Eds. M. F.
Thompson, R. Sarojini & R. Nagabhushanam). Oxford &
IBH Pub. Co. Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi, 267-274.

ZINGDE, M. D., S.Y. S. SINGBAL, C. F. MORAES & C. V. G. REDDY

1976

Arsenic, copper, zinc and manganese in marine flora
and fauna of coastal and estuarine waters around
Goa. Indian J. mar. Sci., 5: 212- 217.

44



SECTION i



Bibliography of Diseases. Parasites and Toxicology

Villorita cyprinoides (Gray, 1825)

Black clam is a purely brackish water species belonging to the
family. Corbiculidae, which cannot tolerate high salinities. However,
Villorita cyprinoides var. cochinensis (Hanley) is capable of tolerating a
wide range of salinities, even upto 34 ppt.

Taxonomic position
Phylum : Mollusca
Class : Pelecypoda
Order : Eulamellibranchia
Family : Corbiculidae
Genus : Viflorita
Species : V. cyprinoides (Gray, 1825)

Synonyms
Cyprena cyprinoides Gray, 1825. Ann. Philosophy, IX: 137.
Venus cyprinoides Wood, 1828. Index Test. Suppiment, fig. 14, pl. ii.
Villorita cyprinoides Griff & Pudgeon, 1834. An. Kingdom, XII,
fig. 5, pl. xxxi.

Prashad, 1921. Rec. Indian Mus., XXII: 111-119.

Velorita cyprinoides Deshayes, 1854. Cat. British Mus. Conchifera,
II: 240.
Prime, 1870. American Foun. Conch., V: 141.
Preston, 1915. Faun. British Indian Freshwat.
Moll., p. 209.

Common names

English - Black clam
Malayalam - Karutha kakka

47



CM F R1 Special Publication No. 88

Distinctive characters

V. cyprinoides has a
moderately large, thick, ovately
triangular, inflatened, oblique shell.
The shell is swollen in the umbonal
region and in the middle region. The
short anterior margin of the shell is
evenly curved above, aimost
straight in the middle, rapidly
curving backwards below and
continued into a ventral border. The shell in the ventral border curves
upwards posteriorly to meet the posterior margin in an angular corner.

The soft body of the animal is somewhat triangular, but the greater
part of the umbonal region is occupied by a triangular structure formed by
the union of the mantle flap of the two sides. The rest of the soft parts being
somewhat elliptic in outline and lying below the hollow structure. The
mantle is very thin and transluscent upto the palleal junction, below
which, owing to the large numbers of radiating muscle fibres. The two
adductor muscles are of about the same size, but the posterior one is
more internally situated. The abdominal mass is comparatively small,
while the foot is of a fair size, not very thick, triangular and acutely
pointed at the apex.

Distribution

The species is edemic to Penninsular India. On the coasts of
Kerala, it occurs primarly in backwaters, can adapt and withstand the wide
fluctuations in salinities from nealy 1ppt to about 34 ppt.

Habitat

V. cyprinoides is usually found in the upper reaches of the
estuaries and back waters. The species prefer sandy bottom with coarse
sand, silt and clay.

48



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

ABRAHAM, T. J., K. V. M. SALIH & J. CHACKO
1986  Effect of heavy metals on the filtration rate of bivalve
Villorita cyprinoides var. cochinensis. Indian J. mar.
Sci., 15 (3): 195-196.
ARUN, A. U,
2002 Biology, experimental culture and toxicity studies of
Villorita cyprinoides (Gray) in Cochin estuary. Ph.D.
Thesis, Cochin Univ. Sci. Tech., Cochin, India.
BABUKUTTY, Y.
1991  Studies on the inter-compartmental exchange of trace
metals in an estuarine system. Ph.D. Thesis, Cochin
Univ. Sci. Tech., Cochin, India.
BABUKUTTY, Y. & J. CHACKO
1992 Trace metals in estuarine bivalves from the South
West coast of India. Ambio, 21(4): 292-296.
BALACHANDRAN, K. K. & P. K. SURENDRAN
1984  Studies on depuration of live clam (Villorita sp.). Fish.
Technol., 21(1): 65-69.
BALACHANDRAN, K. K. & P. K. SURENDRAN
1985 Purification of live clams for processing. Seafood. Exp.
J., 17(10): 5-9. '
CHACKO, J. & C. H. SUJATHA
1988 Toxic effects of DDT, BHC and Endosulfan on an
estuarine bivalve. International symposium on fate
and effects of toxic chemicals in large rivers and their
estuaries, Quebec, Canada.
DHEVENDARAN, K. & K. MAYA
1998 Arylsulfatase in fish and shelf fish of Veli Lake, South
India. J. mar. Biotechnol., 6(2): 71-75.
DHEVENDARAN, K. & Y. K. ANITHAKUMARI
2002 L-asparginase activity in growing conditions of

49



C M F R I Special Publication No. 88

Streptomyces spp. associated with Therapon jarbua
and Villorita cyprinoides of Veli lake, South India. Fish.
Technol., 39(2): 155-159.

GEETHA, T. S.

1992  Interactive effects of binary mixtures of metals on an
estuarine clam — Assessment and kinetics. Ph.D.
Thesis, Cochin Univ. Sci. Tech., Cochin, India.

GEORGE, C.

1985 Biochemical changes associated with processing of
shelifishes and flavour constituents of body meat and
claw meat of crah. Ph. D. Thesis, Cochin Univ. Sci.
Tech., Cochin, India.

GEORGE, C. & K. GOPAKUMAR

1995 Biochemical and microbiological studies on clam,
Villorita cyprinoides. J. mar. biol. Ass. India, 37(18&2):
27-30.

JACOB, J. P

1988  Combined toxic effects of oil and pesticides on selected
marine invertebrates. Ph.D. Thesis, Cochin Univ. Sci.
Tech., Cochin, India.

JACOB, J. P. & N. R. MENON

1987 Effect of organophosphates on the life and activity of
the black clam, Villorita cyprinoides var. cochinensis.
Proc. Natn. Sem. Estu. Manag., Thiruvananthapuram,
A472-476.

JACOB, J.P. & N. R. MENON

1988  Salinity and toxicity of quinalphos on the black clam,
Villorita cyprinoides var. cochinensis (Hanley). Bull.
Dept. Mar. Sci., Cochin Univ. Sci. Tech., 14: 39-45,

JOHN, L. & T. V. FERNANDEZ
1989 Influence of environmental factors on the burrowing

50



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

behaviour of an estuarine bivalve, Villorita cyprinoides
from Veli Lake, Southwest coast of India, J. Ecobiol.,
1(2): 137-148.

KARTHIKEYAN, P.

1995  Competitive interactions of hydrogen and aluminium
ions in modifying trace metal available to an estuarine
clam. Ph.D. Thesis, Cochin Univ. Sci. Tech., Cochin,
India.

KOYA, M. S. S. 1.

1987  Ecobiology of helminth parasites of finfishes and
shellfishes of Cochin waters with special reference to
digenetic trematodes. Ph.D. Thesis, Cochin Univ. Sci.
Tech., Cochin, India.

KUREISHY, T. W. & C. D’SILVA

1983 Uptake and loss of mercury, cadmium and lead in

marine organisms. /ndian J. Exp. Biol., 31(4): 373-379.
LAKSHMANAN, P. T.

1982  Investigations on the chemical constituents and trace
metal interaction in some bivalve molluscs of Cochin
backwaters. Ph.D. Thesis, Cochin Univ., Cochin, India.

LAKSHMANAN, P. T.

1987 Heavy metals in commercially processed molluscan
products in relation to quality. Bull. Cent. Mar. Fish.
Res. Inst., 42: 417-422. A

LAKSHMANAN, P. T. & P. N. K. NAMBISAN

1977  Toxicity of copper on the bivalve Villorita cyprinoides

var. cochinensis. Indian J. mar. Sci., 6: 83-85.
LAKSHMANAN, P. T. & P. N. K. NAMBISAN

1983 Seasonal variation in trace metal content in bivalve
molluscs, Villorita cyprinoides var. cochinensis
(Hanley), Meretrix casta (Chemtz.) and Perna viridis
(Linnaeus). Indian J. mar. Sci., 12(2): 100-103.

51



C M F R I Special Publication No. 88

LAKSHMANAN, P.T. & P. N. K. NAMBISAN
1985 Tissue lactic acid and glycogen levels of molluscs
exposed to Cu & Hg. Curr. Sci., 54: 478-479.
LAKSHMANAN,P.T. & T.S. G.IYER
1998 Quality evaluation and assurance in seafood industry.
In: Technological advancements in fisheries (Eds. M.
S. Hameed & B. M. Kurup). Publ. No.1, School Indl.
Fish., Cochin Univ. Sci. Tech., Cochin, India, 367-382.
LALITHA, K. V. & P. K. SURENDRAN
2005 Bacterial profile of black clam (Villorita cyprinoides var.
cochinensis) and clam harvesting waters from
Vembanad lake in Kerala (India). Fish. Technol., 42(2).
183-190
MATHEW, K. A., K. DHEVANDARAN, K. GEORGEKUTTY & P. NATARAJAN
1994  L-asparginase activity in antagonistic Streptomycetes
associated with clam Villorita cyprinoides (Hanley).
Indian J. mar. Sci., 23: 204-208.
MAYA, K., K. DHEVENDARAN & P. NATARAJAN
1990 Arylsulfatase producing bacteria associated with
Villorita cyprinoides. Microbiol. Poecilotherms Paris ,
203-210.
MAYA, K., K. DHEVENDARAN & P. NATARAJAN
1995  Arylsulfatase producing bacteria associated with Villorita
cyprinoides. J. mar. biol. Ass. India, 37(1&2); 259-263.
MOHAPATRA, B. C. & K. RENGARAJAN
2000 Heavy metal toxicity in estuarine, coastal and marine
ecosystems of India. Cent. Mar. Fish. Res. Inst. Spl.
Publ., 69: 1-121.
NARASIMHAM, K. A.
2005 Molluscan Fisheries of India. B. R. Pub. Corporation,
Delhi, India, 348pp. + pl.

52



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

PANDIT, G. G,, S. K. SAHU & S. SADASIVAN

2002 Distribution of HCH and DDT in the coastal marine
environments of Mumbai, India. J. Environ. Monitor.,
4(3): 431-434.

PILLAI V. K., A. G. PONNIAH, K. K. VALSALA & P. V. R. NAIR

1986 Heavy metal load in a few bivalves from the coastal
waters of South India. Proc. Natn. Sem. Mussel Watch,
Sch. Mar. Sci., Univ. Cochin, India, 13-14 Feb., 1986,
93-104.

PRIALEKSHMI, A,

2001 Heavy metal loading and its impact on Villorita
cyprinoides (Gray) along the estuaries of Soutilwest
coast of India. Ph.D. Thesis, Cochin Univ. Sci. Tech.,
Cochin, India.

RADHAKRISHNAN, A, G.

1994  Studies on the trace metal content of fish and shell fish
including bivalves. /n: Nutrients and bioactive
substances in aquatic organisms (Eds. K. Devadasan,
M. K. Mukundan, P. D. Antony, P. G. V. Nair, P. A.
Perigreen & J. Joseph). Soc. Fish. Technolgts. (India),
271-275.

SATHYANATHAN, B.

1996 Kinetics and mechanism of tolerance induction on
acclimation of Villorita cyprinoides (Hanley) to copper
and zinc. J. Biosci., 21(6): 809-818.

SATHYANATHAN, B., S. M. NAIR, J. CHACKO & P. N. K. NAMBISAN

1988 Sublethal effects of copper and mercury on some
biochemical constituents of the estuarine clam, Villorita
cyprinoides var. cochinensis (Hanley). Bull. Environ.
Contam. Toxicol., 40: 510-516.

53



C M F R Special Publication No. 88

SINDHU, 0. K. & P. K. SURENDRAN
2005 Incidence of Vibrio cholerae Non-01 in seafood from
retail outlets and processing plants of Cochin area.
Book of Abstracts, Sustain Fish 2005, 16-18 March
2005, Cochin, India (Abstract No. TQS. A. 09).
SIVAPERUMAL, P, T. V. SANKAR & P. G. V. NAIR
2005 Organochlorine pesticides and heavy metal residues
in fish from Fort Kochi fish market. Book of Abstract,
Sustain Fish 2005, 16-18 March 2005, Cochin, India
(Abstract No. T.Q.S.A. 27).
SREEKUMARI, K. R. & P. LAKSHMANAPERUMALSWAMY
1986 Effects of organophosphorous pesticide on the
bacteria associated with Villorita cyprinoides var.
cochinensis (Hanley). Proc. Natn. Sem. Mussel
Watch, Sch. Mar. Sci., Univ. Cochin, India, 13-14 Feb.,
1986, 105-112.
SREEKUMARI, K. R. & P. LAKSHMANAPERUMALSWAMY
1987  Metal resistant bacteria associated with pesticide
treated black clam Villorita cyprinoides var.
cochinensis (Hanley). Proc. Natn. Sem. Estu. Manag.,
Thiruvananthapuram, 464-467.
SREEKUMARI, K. R. & P. LAKSHMANAPERUMALSWAMY
1987 Antibiotic resistance of heterotrophic bacteria isolated
from water and black clam in Cochin backwaters. J.
mar. biol. Ass. India, 29(1-2): 306-309.
SREEKUMARI, K. R. & P. LAKSHMANAPERUMALSWAMY
1988 Heavy metal resistant bacteria associated with the
black clam Villorita cyprinoides var. cochinensis
(Hanley) and water collected from Cochin backwater.
Bull. Cent. Mar. Fish. Res. Inst., 42: 423-425.

54



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

SUJATHA, C. H.

1992 Dynamics of some environmentally significant
pesticides in a tropical water way — A toxicological
approach. Ph.D. Thesis, Cochin Univ. Sci. Tech.,
Cochin, India.

SUJATHA, C. H. & J. CHACKO

1992 Effect of sub-lethal coricentrations of endosulfan and
malathion on an estuarine bivalve Villorita cyprinoides
var, cochinensis (Hanley). Second European Conf.
Ecotoxicol., Amsterdam.

SUJATHA, C. H. & J. CHACKO

1993 Effect of sub-lethal concentrations of methyl parathion

on an estuarine bivalve. Fifth Kerala Sci. Congr., 1993.
SUJATHA, C. H., S. M. NAIR & J. CHACKO

1995 Tributyl tin oxide induced physiological and
biochemical changes in a tropical estuarine clam. Bull.
Environ. Contam. Toxicol.

SURENDRAN, P. K. & K. K. BALACHANDRAN

1988 Heavy metal resistant bacteria associated with the
black clam Villorita cyprinoides var. cochinensis
(Hanley) and water collected from Cochin backwaters.
Bull. Cent. Mar. Fish. Res. Inst., 42: 423-25.

SURENDRAN, P. K. & K. K. BALACHANDRAN

1988 Removal of pathogenic bacteria and grittiness from
clam (Villorita cyprinoides) and mussel (Perna viridis)
meat for processing by a biological method. Bull. Cent.
Mar. Fish. Res. Inst., 42: 404-409.

SURESH, K.

1988 Haematology of some marine and estuarine molluscs
of commercial importance. Ph.D. Thesis, Cochin Univ.
Sci. Tech., Cochin, India.

55



C M F R 1 Special Publication No. 88

SURESH, K. & A. MOHANDAS
1990 Effect of sub-lethal concentrations of copper on
haemocyte number in bivalves. J. invert. Pathol., 55:
325-331.
VARMA,P.R.G, T. S. G. IYER & C. MATHEN
1988 Quality of commercial frozen boiled clam meat. Fish.
Technol., 25(1): 36-39.

56



AUTHOR INDEX



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

Name of author

Annonymous
Abdullappa, M. K.
Abraham, T. J.
Ajithkumar, B. S.
Alagarswami, K.
Alexander, K. H.
Anand, P. T.
Anithakumari, Y. K.
Ansari, Z. A.
Antony, A. D.
Appukuttan, K. K.
Arun, A. U.
Arunachalam, M.
Ashaletha, K. B.
Asokan, P. K.
Azariah, J.

Azis, P. K. A.

Baby, G.

Baby, K. V.
Babukutty, Y.
Balachandran, K. K.
Balakrishnan, K.
Balasubrahmanyan, K.
Balasubramanian, N. K.
Balasubramanian, T.
Balasundari, S.
Bayne, B. L.

Bhat, G S.

Bhatt, Y. M.

Page no.

10

10
34,49
10
10,42
27

10
49
13,20
23
42
49

37

34

14
17,23,41
37

38

19
49
26,49,55
34

34
24
25,41
34

12

14
10,20



C M F R+l Special Publication No. 88

Bhosle, N. B. 27
Bijukumar, A. 4
Campos, E. 19
Chacko, J. 49,53,55
Chandrasekharan, P. 34
Chidambaram, N. 10,11
Chinnaswamy, G. 34
Choudhury, A. 13
D'Silva, C. 11,15,51
D’Silva, D. 1
Dameodaran, R. 12,14
Devendaran, K. 38,49,52
Devi, P. 1
Dharmaraj, K. 37
Doobi, G. R. 20
Durairaj, S. 34
Eashwar, M. 34
Easterson, D. C. V. 36
Edward, J. K. P. 10
Eknath, A. E. 11,12,19
Evangeline, G. 35
Fernandez, T. V. 50
Ganguly, R. K 20
Geetha, T. S. 50
George, C. 12,50
George, S. G 12
George, V. 40
Georgekutty, K. 52
Ghode, G. S. 35
Gopakumar, K. 50
Gopalan, U. K. 38

60



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

Gore, P. S.
Gupta, T. R. C.
Hakins, A. J. S.
Harkantra, S. N.
Hue, N. D.
[smail. A.

lyer, K. M.

lyer, T. S. G.
Jacob, J. P.
Jagatheesan, G.
Jamadar, Y. A.
Jasmine, G. I
Jayasree, V.
Jesudoss, K. S.
Jeyachandran, P.
John, L.

Joseph, K. O.
Joseph, M. M.
Joseph, S.
Joshi, H. V.
Kalyani, M.
Kamat, S. Y.
Kan-Atireklap, S.
Kandaswamy, D.
Karthikeyan, P.
Karunasagar, |.
Karunasagar, |.
Kasim, H. M.
Kasinathan, R.
Khambhaty, Y.
Koya, M. S. S. I.

61

12,24
19

12
13,20
2
2
17,26
12,16,24,36,52,56
50
35

13
35

1

17
34
50
35
35,42
3
27
19

11

13
3%

51

13

13
36
40
27

13,51



C M F R Special Publication No. 88

Kripa, V.
Krishnakumar, K.
Krishnakumar, P. K.
Krishnamoorthy, T. M.
Krishnamurthy, S.
Kumar, V. G. S.
Kumaraguru, A. K.
Kureishy, T. W.
Kurian,C. V.
Lakshmanan,P. T.
Lakshmanaperumalswamy, P.
Lakshminarayana, J. S. S.
Lalitha, K. V.
BesrSuav:
Mahendran, A.
Mahadevan, S.
Manickam, S. T.
Manoharan, M.
Marichamy, R.
Maruthamuthu, S.
Masilomani, G.
Mathen, C.
Mathew, K. A.
Mathew, P.
Mathew, R.
Mathew, S.

Maya, K.

Menon, N. N.
Menon, N. R.
Mohammed, M. S.
Mohan, C. V.

62

35

37

14

10

15,41

27

36

11,15,51
39,40
15,16,20,36,51,52
54

10
16,17,36,52
27

41

17

34
17
K 3]
34
B F 4
56
52
17

17,18
18
49,52
18

12,17,18,19,21,22,24,50

34
19



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

Mohan, D.
Mohan, R. S. L.
Mohandas, A.
Mohapatra, B. C.
Monirith, I.
Moraes,C. F.
Muchtar, M.
Mukundan, M. K.
Murthy, C. K.
Muthiah, P.
Naidu, T. S.
Naik, C. G.
Nair, A.

Nair, B. U.

Nair, K. N.

Nair, K. V. K.
Nair, N. B.

Nair, N. U.

Nair, P. G. V.
Nair, P. V. R.
Nair, S. M.
Nambisan, P. N. K.
Nambudiri, D. D.
Nandakumar, K.
Narasimham, K. A.
Narendra, A.
Natarajan, P.
Natarajan, R.
Palaniappan, R.
Pandit, G. G.
Parameshwaran, P. S.

19,23

19

13,56
19,36,52
26

44

26

23

20
37,42,43
22

1

13,20

37

37
17,20,23,25,41
37

21,37
25,4254
21,38,53
53,55
14,15,16,20,51,52,53
20,44

17
20,37,38,42,52
38

38,52
38,44

19

53

11



C M F R 1 Special Publication No. 88

Parulekar, A. H.
Patel, B.

Pillai, C. T.

Pillai, K. V.

Pillai, P. S.

Pillai, S. K.

Pillai, V. K.
Ponniah, A. G.
Prabhudeva, K. N.
Prakash, N. T.
Prialekshmi, A.
Prudente, M.
Purushan, K. S.
Radhakrishnan, A. G.
Raghunathan, C.
Rajaganapathi, J.
Rajagopal, S.
Rajagopalan, K.
Rajagopalaswamy, C.B. T.
Rajan, A. N.
Rajapackiam, S.
Rajendran, N.
Ramachandran, S.
Ramamoorthi, K.
Ramamurthy, V. D.
Ramesh, A.
Ramesh, S.

Rao, K. S.

Rao, K. S. J.

Rao, T. S. S.
Raveendran, O.

64

13,20,24,27
20

20

38

21

21
14,21,38,53
21,38,53
19,21,22

22

53

26

38,40
22,23,39,53
27

10

15,40,41
23

38

40

22
38,40
12,24



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicologvy

Raveendran, T. V. 11
Ray, S. M. 40
Reddiah, K. 24
Reddy, C. V. G. 44
Reddy, N. A. 19,24
Reddy, S. S. 22
Rengarajan, K. 19,36,52
Reshmi, V. 38
Richardson, B. R. 26
Ritakumari, S. D. 24
Rivonker, C. U. 24
Row, A. 11
Sadasivan, S. 53
Sahuy, S. K. 53
Salih, K. V. M. 49
Samuel, D. 40
Sanjeevaraj, P. J. 27,43
Sankar, T. V. 25,4254
Sankaranarayana, V. N. 12,24,40
Sasikumar, N. 25.41
Sastry, V. N. 10
Satapathy, K. K. 17
Sathyanathan, B. 53
Selvakumar 44
Selvan, K. 38
Selvi, D. 36
Senthilnathan, S. 25,41
Seshadri, K. R. 15,41
Shafee, M. S. 43
Shah, S. M. 10
Shanmugham, S. A. 34

65



M F K1 Special Publication No. 88

Sheng, J.

Sherbi, P. A.
Shetty, H. P. C.
Shin, A. S.

Silas. E. G

. Sindhu, O. K.
Singbal, S. Y. S.
Sivalingam, P. M.
Sivaperumal, P.
Sivasankaran, M. A.
Smitha, S.

Sonia, G. A. S.
Sreejaya, S.
Sreekumari, K. R.
Sreenivasan, A.
Srinivasan, G.
Srinivasan, M.
Srivastava, J. P.
Stephan, D.
Stephan, J.
Subramanian, A. N.
Subramanian, G.
Subramoniyam, R.
Sujatha, C. H.
Sundaram, K. S.
Sundararajan, D.
Surendran, P. K.
Suresh. A. P.
Suresh. K.
Suryanarayanan, H.
Sze, P. W. C.

66

26
25
19
26
42
26,54

23,39
42,54

24
26
42

27

BR/8ERY

13,23,26,43
34

43

49,55

43

37
26,49,52,54,55
26

55,56

27

27



Bibliography of Diseases, Parasites and Toxicology

Tagore, J. 40
Takahashi, S. 26
Tanabe, S. 13,23,26
Tatsukawa, R.. 23
Tewari, A. 27
Thangavelu, R. 43
Tharanidevi, A. 40
Thirunavakkarasu, A. R. 25
Usha, P. T. 44
Vaidya, N. G. 14
Vaithianathan, N. 37
Valsala, K. K. 14,21,38,53
Vanajakumar, N. 44
Varghese, G. 19
Varma, P. R. G. 12,24,56
Varshney, R. K. 27
Venkataraman, R. 27
Venugopalan, V. K. 23,25,36,39,40,41.43
Venugopalan, V. P. 23
Verlencar, X. N. 27
Vinod, M. 27
Wesley, G 27

Yen, T. H. 13
Zingde, M.D. 44

67



	Introduction
	SECTION I
	Distinctive characters
	Habitat
	SECTION II
	Crassostrea madrasensis (Preston, 1916)
	Distinctive characters
	Distribution
	Habitat
	SECTION III
	Distinctive characters
	AUTHOR INDEX

